# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6934443

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| VOLVO TRUCK CORPORATION | 08/10/2021     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | UD TRUCKS CORPORATION          |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | NO. 1, 1-CHOME, OAZA, AGEO-SHI |  |
| City:           | SAITAMA-KEN                    |  |
| State/Country:  | JAPAN                          |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 15267143 |  |
| Application Number: | 14441894 |  |
| Application Number: | 14649616 |  |
| Application Number: | 14647969 |  |
| Application Number: | 14653397 |  |
| Application Number: | 15536724 |  |
| Application Number: | 16060970 |  |
| Application Number: | 14441301 |  |
| Application Number: | 14442150 |  |
| Application Number: | 14442156 |  |
| Application Number: | 14443127 |  |
| Application Number: | 14743951 |  |
| Application Number: | 14922067 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 mail.

**Phone:** 2023444000

**Email:** ipdocketing@Venable.com, MCCoaxum@Venable.com,

VGIP.patent@venable.com

Correspondent Name: VENABLE LLP

Address Line 1: 600 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW

506887623 REEL: 057589 FRAME: 0854

| Address Line 4: WAS                                    | SHINGTON, D.C. 20001 |  |  |
|--|----------------------|--|--|
|  |                      |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:                                | 138223.540225        |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                                     | JEFFRI A. KAMINSKI   |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:   | /Jeffri A. Kaminski/ |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:   | 09/24/2021           |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 4                                   |                      |  |  |
| source=F_Assignment_VolvoTruck_Lastvagnar_UD#page1.tif |                      |  |  |
| source=F_Assignment_VolvoTruck_Lastvagnar_UD#page2.tif |                      |  |  |
| source=F_Assignment_VolvoTruck_Lastvagnar_UD#page3.tif |                      |  |  |

 $source = F\_Assignment\_VolvoTruck\_Lastvagnar\_UD\#page4.tif$ 

## **CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT**

#### BETWEEN:

Volvo Truck Corporation

a company organised and existing under the laws of Sweden

of 405 08 Göteborg, Sweden;

and

Volvo Lastvagnar Aktiebolag

a company organised and existing under the laws of Sweden

of 405 08 Göteborg, Sweden

(hereinafter called "the Assignors")

# AND:

**UD Trucks Corporation** 

a company organised and existing under the laws of Japan

of No.1, 1-chome, Oaza, Ageo-shi, Saitama-ken, JAPAN

(hereinafter called "the Assignee")

#### WHEREAS:

(a) The assignors were the owner of the patent applications and patent (hereinafter called "the said patents) short particulars of which are set out in the schedule hereto

(b) The Assignors and the Assignee confirm that the said patents and patent applications were

assigned and transferred to the Assignee on January 1, 2021 under a Technology Transfer

Agreement.

**DECLARED** 

as follows:

In pursuance of the said agreement and for good and sufficient consideration, it is hereby

confirmed that Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does

sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent,

including the right to recover for past patent infringement, and reissues, reexaminations and

extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use

and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full

end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment

not been made.

/39663.1

# THE SCHEDULE above referred to:

## **COUNTRY: United States**

| No. | Application Number | Filed Date | Patent No. | Grant Date |
|-----|--------------------|------------|------------|------------|
| 1   | 15/267,143         | 2016-09-16 | 10,128,694 | 2018-11-13 |
| 2   | 14/441,301         | 2012-11-07 | 9,627,999  | 2017-04-18 |
| 3   | 14/441,894         | 2012-11-09 | 9,831,671  | 2017-11-28 |
| 4   | 14/442,150         | 2012-11-12 | 10,252,623 | 2019-04-09 |
| 5   | 14/442,156         | 2012-11-12 | 9,834,100  | 2017-12-05 |
| 6   | 14/443,127         | 2013-05-13 | 9,649,904  | 2017-05-16 |
| 7   | 14/649,616         | 2012-12-04 | 9,520,806  | 2016-12-13 |
| 8   | 14/647,969         | 2013-05-29 | 9,403,561  | 2016-08-02 |
| 9   | 14/653,397         | 2012-12-18 | 9,490,710  | 2016-11-08 |
| 10  | 14/743,951         | 2013-11-25 | 9,890,854  | 2018-02-13 |
| 11  | 14/922,067         | 2013-04-24 | 10,612,502 | 2020-04-07 |
| 12  | 15/036,068         | 2013-11-13 | 10,315,522 | 2019-06-11 |
| 13  | 15/536,724         | 2014-12-25 | 10,513,960 | 2019-12-24 |
| 14  | 16/060,970         | 2015-12-16 | 10,974,584 | 2021-04-13 |
| 15  | 15/036,069         | 2013-11-13 |            |            |

# THUS DONE AND SIGNED at Göteborg, Sweden

This

10th

day of August

2021

For and on behalf of: Volvo Truck Corporation

Name: Sophie Buirette

Title: Global Manager Patents, VGIP

/39663.1

For and on behalf of: Volvo Lastvagnar Aktiebolag

Name: Sophie Buirette

Title:

Global Manager Patents, VGIP

THUS DONE AND SIGNED at Ageo-shi, Saitama-ken, Japan

day of September 2021

For and on behalf of: Up Trucks Corporation

Name: Douglas Nakano

Senior Vice President

/39663.1